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Jubal Upchurch, III   XID – 1225 
 

Commentary: Jubal Upchurch III, born 1829 died 1863, was the son of Burtis and the grandson 
of Nathan Upchurch I, head of Upchurch Clan #3.  He married Dicey A Maynard in Jan of 1855 
and this union would go on to produce five children.  Sadly, Jubal would die in the Battle of 
Gettysburg in 1863. 
 
Acknowledgements: This Biofile was transcribed by Carla J. Michaels, long-time Cary resident 
and coordinator of volunteers for UAFA.  
 
(1) Per letter 18 May 1975 West/ RPU attachment #17 
Jubel was son of Bertice Upchurch [Bertice Upchurch = Burtis Upchurch – RPU], brother of 
Gilbert Upchurch. Jubel was killed in the war. He married Dicy Maynard. Their children: 
XID – 1584 1. Jacob Upchurch    married Martha Gelden 
XID – 1585 2. Josiah [Joseph?] Crudup Upchurch  married Martha Pendergrass 
  born 10 Dec 1855    15 Sep 1879 
  died 29 Nov 1922 
XID – 1586 3. George Upchurch    married  Kate Davis 
XID – 1587 John Dicy Upchurch    married  Kid Rigsbee 
 
(2) Per attachment #34 West letter 18 May 1975 – Wake Co, NC Marriage Records; also 31 Oct 
1977 letter Mrs L W Priest to RPU  
“8 Jan 1855 [Date of Bond] Jubal Upchurch married Dicey Mainord – Bondsman: Josiah C [X] 
Mainord & Witness Thomas Utley” (Note – it seems likely that Mainord should be Maynard – 
RPU) 
 
(3) See petition of Margaret Upchurch wife of Burtis Upchurch, dec’d, for Dower rights – 
Petition August 1846 said Burtis Upchurch died earlier in 1846 – names son Jubal who was not 
of age. Requests appointment of guardian for Jubal. 
 
(4) See 6 Jun 1978 letter Belle West to RPU 
Gives Jubal’s birth date as 1929 (from census) 
Gives Dicey Maynard’s birth date as 1930 1830 
 
(5) See 1860 Census – Wake Co, NC –  
Jubal Upchurch appears with garbled spelling (Jubil?, Dubil?) age 31, male, Farmer tenant - $0 
RE, $677 PP, born in NC, cannot read or write – others in home: Dicy Upchurch, age 30, female; 
children: Josiah, 5, male; Edward 4, male; Jacob, 2, male; George, male, 11/12. 
 
(6) See 1850 Census – Wake Co, NC – Western Division, Household 584, Family 584 
Margaret Upchurch  age 70 female $1100 RE born in NC 
Jackson Upchurch age 24 male farmer  born in NC 
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Jubil Upchurch age 22 male farmer  born in NC 
[Note: Margaret (Yates) Upchurch husband Burtis Upchurch died in 1840s and sons Jackson + 
Jubil (Jubal) are still with her. Her sons Abel & Gilbert are on either side in households 583 & 
585, respectively – RPU]. 
 
(7) See letter 20 Oct 1986 Cleora Maxine Beard to ROY 
Military Record for Jubal Upchurch 
 Muster Roll Jan-Feb 1863 Present 
 Muster Roll Jan-Feb 1864 Absent 
 Last paid by Capt Thomas 30 Apr 1863, wounded at Gettysburg 1 Jul 1863. Not heard 
 from since  
 Appeared on Honor Roll – Volunteer 
 His outfit = Co E 4th Infantry – Private 
 
(8) See letter 5 Jun 1987 Cleora Maxine Beard to RPU 
Cleora and Helen were taken into the UDC on 15 Feb 1987. Their chapter is the William 
Anderson Sanders chapter (#2474) and the name of Jubal Upchurch and his outfit are on the 
certificate. 
[Jubal Upchurch, Co E, 47th Regiment North Carolina Infantry CSA] 
 
(9) Info on Jubal Upchurch CSA service from 9Aug 1989 letter Vicki Marie Barefoot to RPU 
Jubal Upchurch Co E, 47th NC Inf – enlisted 12 Feb 1863 [or Feb 16 1863] in Raleigh, NC – 
Volunteer 
Jan & Feb 1863 Present 
Jan & Feb 1864 “wounded at Gettysburg 1 Jul 1863 
Mar & Apr 1864 not heard from since” 
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(10) (In 5 Jun 1987 letter Cleora Maxine Beard to RPU) 
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(11) Received in letter 2 Aug 1990 Cleora Maxine Beard to RPU 

 
(12) Item received in letter 5 Jun 1987 and 10 Sep 1990 Cleora Maxine Beard to RPU 
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(13) Recap of three Jubal Upchurch family members 
I. Richard Upchurch, II (XID – 152) – Head of the Moccasin Creek Area Branch of the 
Upchurch Family 
 A. Jubal Upchurch, I (XID – 158) born circa 1775 (Franklin Co, NC) died circa 1836 
 B. Nathan Upchurch, I (XID – 78) 
  1. Burtis Upchurch (XID – 80) 
   a. Jubal Upchurch, III born circa 1829 (Western Wake Co, NC) died  
   1863 (Civil War) 
 X. Unidentified Upchurch (male or female?) 
  1. Jubal Upchurch, II  As children these four had their name  
  2. Simeon Upchurch   changed from Upchurch to Carpenter 
  3. Benjamin Upchurch  in 1803. They lived in Franklin Co, NC. 
  4. Winefred Upchurch (female) 
 
(14) Item in 5 Jun 1987 letter Cleora Maxine Beard to RPU 
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(15) Item in 5 Jun 1987 letter Cleora Maxine Beard to RPU 
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(16) Records for Upchurch – Maynard connections in Wake co, NC – From RPU records, email 
of 23 Mar 2009 to RPU from Kathy Herndon & from Maynard Family documents 12 May 1999 
 
1850 Census, Wake Co, NC – Western Division 
 Name Relationship Born about Age 
d. Ashnell Mainard Son 1833 17 
- Barbary Mainard Wife 1798 52 
b. Cradup Mainard Son 1828 22 
c. Dicy Mainard Daughter 1830 20 
g. Jacob Mainard Father of John 1776 74 
l. John Mainard Head  1800 50 
e.  John Mainard Son [Jackson?] 1835 15 
f. Sidney Mainard Son 1838 12 

 
1860 Census, Wake Co, NC – Northwestern District – PO Raleigh 
 Name  Born about Age 
 Josiah Manor $1000/500 1822 38 
 *Adline Manor  1843 17 
 Cornia Manor  1858 2 
 *Adline Manor was the ancestor of Kathy Herndon 

 
1870 Census, Wake Co, NC – Cedar Fork Township – PO New Hill 
 Name  Born about Age 
 John Mainard $500/250 1800 70 
 Baby Mainard [Barbara]  1799 71 
 Josiah Upchurch Servant 1816 44 
 Next door – Dicy Upchurch; Josiah Upchurch = Josiah Crudup Upchurch, son of Dicy 

Maynard Upchurch 
 
I. William Mainord, Sr born about 1740 ( ) died about 1818 (Wake Co, NC)  
married (1st) about 17581 – 7 children 
married (2nd) about 1778 ( ) Agatha Barbee2 (?) – 4 children 
 A.1 John Maynard born about 1759 – 7 children 
 B.1 Sarah Mainord “Sally born about 1760  
 married 8 Apr 1779 Askelly (Achill?) Burgess – 7 children 
  1. Edward Burgis 
 C.1 Charity Mainord born about 1712  
 married 8 May 1780 (Wake Co, NC) George Warldrope – 7 children 
 D.1 William Mainord, Jr born about 1764  
 married 26 Ocy 1792 (Wake Co, NC) Betsy Broadway – 7 children – 51 family members 
 listed 
 E.1 Thomas Maynard born about 1772  
 married after 170 – 7 children 
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 F.1 Agnes Mainord “Aggy” born about 1773 died about 1818 (Alleghaney Co, NC) 
 married 27 Nov 1800 (Wake Co, NC) Absolom Smith 4+7 children – 16 family members 
 listed 
 G.1 Jacob Maynard, Sr born about 1776 (Wake Co, NC) died after Jun 1855 (Wake Co, 
 NC) – 7 children 
  1. John Maynard born about 1800 (Wake Co, NC) died Jun 1883 (Wake Co, NC) 
  married ( ) Barbara --- --- - 7 children 
   a. Jacob Maynard 
   b. Claudius Maynard born circa 1828 died 1869 
   * Adaline Upchurch born 1844 died 1923 (4) 
   c. Dicy Maynard born circa 1830  
   * Jubal Upchurch (4) 
   d. Ashwell Maynard born circa 1833 + Mariah May 
   e. Jackson Maynard born circa 1835 + Nancy Lester (4) 
   f. Sidney Maynard born 1838 + Margaret Welsh 25 Feb 2nd + Nancy Yates 
   11 Feb 1861 (4) 
  2. Edward Maynard born 1805 (Wake Co, NC) died about 1878 (Wake Co, NC) 
  married (1st) – 7 children 
  married (2nd) Delia Scars – 4 children 
   a. Penelope Maynard born 1836 
   married 27 Dec 1857 ( ) John Rice Upchurch, I “Penny” 
   b.  16 children overall 
 H.2 George Mainord born about 1778 died about 1834  
 married 22 Nov 1799 (Johnston Co, NC) Sarah “Sally” Wittington (Whitenton) 
  1. many descendants pages 2-10 – no Upchurch marriages noted 
 I.2 Frances Mainord “Frankie” born 15 Feb 1780 ( ) died 17 Feb 1839  
 married 9 Apr 1798 (Wake Co, NC) James Wittington 
 J.2 James Maynard born about 1782 died < 1830 (Wake Co, NC)  
 married 21 Oct 1802 (Johnston Co, NC) Mary Johnston “Polly” – descendants pages 10 - 
 14 
 K.2 Gibson Mainord born about 1783 (Wake Co, NC) died about Sep 1851 (AR) 
 L.2 Silas Mainord born 1788 died before 1870 (Overton Co, NC) – married twice – 
 descendants pages 14 – 23 
 A great great granddaughter (page 19) Elizabeth Ann Mainord married ( ) Eddie Ray 
 Upchurch born 1930s? 
 M.2 Ruth Mainord “Ruthy” born about 1786 married ( ) 28 Nov 1865 Thomas Surles 4 + 
 7 children 
 N.2 Lydia Mainord borna bout 1790  
 married ( ) Thomas Petty 4 + 7 children 
 
(17) RPU extract of a petition to the Aug 1846 Session of Wake Co, NC Court of Pleas and 
Quarter Sessions by Mrs Margaret Upchurch (nee Margaret Yates) widow of Burtis Upchurch 
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(son of Nathan Upchurch, I) who died 10 Oct 1845. Asking for a dower allocation from the 206-
acre tract owned by the deceased and on which he lived at the time of his death.  
 Margaret lists the 8 surviving children of Burtis Upchurch leaving out Jackson Upchurch 
who is presumed deceased. [However, Jackson Upchurch is on the 1850 Census in the home of 
his other – RPU???] Son Jubal Upchurch is said to be a minor having been born in 1829. 
 The 206 acres is said to be on Marks Branch in Wake Co, NC adjoining the lands of 
Ashwell McGee and Henry Jones. 
 
Crossfile in Western Wake Land File 
 
Census – Western Division, Wake Co, NC 1850 
Name Born about  Age  
Ashwell McGee 1805 45 Farmer, $5045 
Caroline McGee 1849 1  
Charles McGee 1838 12  
Delina McGee 1843 7  
Eliza McGee 1833 17  
Elizabeth McGee 1842 8  
John McGee 1836 14  
Josiah McGee 1844 6  
Obediah McGee 1840 10  
Paschal McGee 1831 19  
Sally McGee 1846 4  
Syney McGee 1810 40  
William McGee 1830 20  

 
Census – Western Division, Wake Co, NC 1850 
Name Born about  Age  
Calvin Jones 1830 20 NC 
Caroline Jones 1835 15 NC 
Henry Jones 1795 55 VA 
James Jones 1845 5 NC, carpenter 
John Jones 1833 17 NC 
Lucy Jones  1810 40 NC 
Martha Jones 1847 3 NC 
P R Jones 1829 21 NC, carpenter 
Rufus Jones 1849 1 NC 
William Jones  1843 7 NC 
Young Jones 1836 14 NC 

 
Note: As of 20 Jan 2009 I was able to locate Census Records for the Ashwell McGee and Henry 
Jones Families in Western Wake Co, NC in 1850 but they were not listed next door to Margaret 
(Yates) Upchurch. In the 1840 Census Henry Jones not found but Ashwell McGee was found in 



11 
 

 
 

Swift Creek Township. Since Ashwell was worth $5045 in property in 1850 it is possible he 
owned a tract next to Burtis Upchurch but did not live on it. 
Full petition [place in biofile of Margaret Yates. 
(18) Item in letter 7 Sep 2007 Margaret Louise Harris to RPU 
NC CSA Soldiers and Sailors 
47. Upchurch, Jubal Confederate Infantry 47th Regiment, North Carolina Infantry 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(9) [Error in numbering and in following entries – CJM 2 Oct 2020] Item in Letter 14 May 1984 
Eleanor Grace Williamson to RPU 
Note: Grace was looking for evidence re: the 1803 Upchurch Carpenter name change. 
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NC Marriage Bonds (not all extracted) 
1. Benjamin Carpenter and Nancy Hopson- 29 Nov 1828 
Wake Co- Bondsman: Robert King and Witness: B. S. King 
 
2. Simeon Carpenter and Elizabeth Pierce- 19 Mar 1808 
Franklin Co- Bondsman: J(ohn) Foster; Witness: G. Hill, Jr. 
 
3. Simeon Carpenter and Martha Bunn- 10 January 1840 
Nash Co- Bondsman: Berkley Cone; Witness: B. H. Blount 
 
4. Churchill Carpenter and Belvey Hopkins- 9 Aug 1824 
Wake Co- Peter K. Hopkins, Bondsman; Witness: B. S. King 
 
5. Jubal Upchurch and Dicey Mainord- 8 Jan 1855 
Wake Co- Bondsman: Josiah C. Mainor; Witness: Thomas J. Utley  
 
6. Wiley Upchurch and Ailsey Adams- 4 Feb 1822 
Franklin Co- Bondsman: Jacob H. Cooley; Witness: S. Patterson 
 
7. Williford Upchurch and Frances Gay- 19 Dec. 1820 
Franklin Co. Simeon Carpenter bondsman; S. Patterson witness 
 
8. Williford Upchurch and Frances Royster- 6 Dec 1854 
Wake Co, NC- Bondsman Benjamin J. Perk; Witness: Thomas J. Utley 
 
(10A) Deed in letter 26 Oct 2005 George Atlas Upchurch, II to RPU 
This Wake Co, NC Deed is dated 27 Dec 1899 and concerns land (presumably in the area of 
Morrisville, NC) known as land of Dicie Upchurch [Dicie A (Maynard) (Upchurch) Pendergrass] 
[She was widow of Jubal Upchurch who died in Civil War – son of Burtis Upchurch and 
grandson of Nathan Upchurch, I.] [The land could have come to her from Jubal Upchurch but 
no record of his acquiring land has been found so she could have inherited or bought the land – 
RPU] 
I. Substance of Deed [For copy see biofile of Jubal Upchurch] 
 George A Upchurch [George Atlas Upchurch, I] and wife Catharine Upchurch [Also in 
deed as Catharine Upchurch] [nee Catharine Davis “Kate”] of Orange Co, NC for $40 sell a 1/4th 
interest in the land to J T Upchurch [John T Upchurch AKA John Dicey Upchurch]. Adjoins 
land of Eliza Maynard & Joseph Maynard [relationship unknown – RPU] B. Upchurch (could be 
any of several, need more clues). W G Clements (assume William G Clements, MOG – RPU), 
Heirs of T C Sears. George signed whereas Catharine placed her mark. W C Sears, JP certified 
that Catharine signed willingly on 24 Apr 1900. 
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II. Added info – RPU Index of Wake Co, NC Grantors shows above is likely the item filed in 
Deed Book 177, Page 267, 24 Aug 1903 
A. Entry #1a G A Upchurch & Catharine Upchurch [as above] [husband & wife] 
B. Entry #1b J C Upchurch [Josiah Crudup] & Marthum Upchurch [nee Martha   
   Pendergrass] [husband & wife] 
C.  Entry #2 J M Upchurch [Jacob M Upchurch] & Martha Upchurch [nee Martha  
   Gelden] [husband & wife] 
D.  Entry #3 Marth Upchurch [File as Martha Upchurch] & Katharin Upchurch   
   [Crossfile as Katharine Upchurch & Catharine Upchurch] 
 
III. RPU Conclusions: A, B, and C represent 4 of the children of Jubal Upchurch. Dicey 
Maynard selling their 1/4th share to child #4 – John T Upchurch. I interpret D as being the wife 
of George Atlas Upchurch, I and the wife of Josiah C Upchurch as Jacob Upchurch (Both named 
Martha) being somehow listed separately. A 5th childe [Edward or Elwood Upchurch] probably 
died young without heirs. [Note: Large version of deed attached reduced copy appears as (10)B, 
C – pages 13, 14 of biofile. 
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(11) The descendants of Jubal Upchurch (Head of a line in the Nathan Upchurch, I/ Burtis 
Upchurch Sub-clan) have held reunions for several years in Wake Co, NC. These have been led 
by Franklin Hunter Upchurch, Sr and in 2005 were nominally/ symbolically led by him. 
However, in 2005 Joe Salotti took over the main burden and was MC. RPU attended the 2005 
reunion and gave a 20-minute Upchurch talk. See Reunion File for details. 
 
(12) Excerpt from “In the Shade of Oaks” by Margaret Louise Harris a great granddaughter of 
William George Upchurch, brother of Bartley Jefferson Upchurch, grandfather of RPU. 
Page 321 re: Jubal Upchurch, II 1829 – 1863 [Should be Jubal Upchurch, III? – CJM 2 Oct 
2020] 
 
The Civil War would take Burtis and Margaret Upchurch’s youngest son, Jubal, at the Battle of 
Gettysburg. He was a member of the 47th North Carolina Infantry Regiment, which served there 
under Brigadier General J Johnston Pettigrew. The brigade was a part of the contingent that 
marched alongside General Pickett’s men on 3 July 1863, to cross the open field toward the 
Union guns on Cemetery Hill. Jubal Upchurch was one of those who did not return from the 
fight, and his remains were never identified. 
 
X. Richard Upchurch, II 
 I. Nathan Upchurch, I – Head of Clan 
  A. Burtis Upchurch 
   1. Jubal Upchurch, III 
   2. William Clinton Upchurch 
    a. Eleanor Marks Upchurch 
  B. Gilbert Upchurch 
   1. Bartley Jefferson Upchurch 
   2. William George Upchurch 
   married ( ) Eleanor Marks Upchurch 
 II. Jubal Upchurch, I  
 III. Abel Upchurch, Sr 
  A. Jubal Upchurch, II  Jubal Carpenter Upchurch, Sr 
 
So Jubal Upchurch, III was the uncle of the grandmother of Peggy Harris – and her great 
grandfather, W G Upchurch was a 1st cousin of Jubal Upchurch, III. 
[CC to Peggy and George Atlas Upchurch, II – 9 Sep 2010] 
 
(13) Input to RPU on 1 Aug 200 from Patricia Kimberly Beach re: sub-packet B – Margaret 
Yates 1783 – 1857 married ( ) Burtis Upchurch son of Nathan. 
 
I. Jubal Upchurch, III 1828 – 1864 
 
3 Jubal Upchurch born about 1828, died on or after 07/01/1864 
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married Dicey Maynard born 07/01/1827 died 11/23/1908 
Note: Proven son of Bertis and Margaret Yates Upchurch per 1850 Wake Co, NC census and 
accepted records of the DAC. The DAC lists Jubal and Dicey’s children as: Josiah Crudup, 
Edward, Jacob, George and Jubal Dicy. Wake Co NC Marriage Bonds: 000158733; Bond Date: 
08 Jan 1855; Bondsman: Josiah C Mainor; Witness; Thomas J Utley. Listed in the 1850 NC 
Census on page 209b in his 70 year old mother Margaret Yates Upchurch’s home. They are 
“next door” to Gilbert Upchurch and wife Margaret Byrd Upchurch. Jubal served in the Civil 
War. Enlisted in Company E, 47th Infantry Regiment North Carolina as a Private on 12 Feb. He 
appears in the muster rolls in January and February 1863, but is absent in 1864. He was last paid 
by Capt. Thomas on 04/30/1863. He was wounded 07/01/1864 at Gettysburg PA and died from 
his wounds. 
 4 Josiah Crudup Upchurch 
 4 Edward Upchurch 
 4 Jacob Upchurch 
 4 George Upchurch 
 4 Jubal Dicy Upchurch 
 
(no number) Possible linkage of the Lassiter – Murray & Upchurch families on the border of 
Wake & Chatham Counties in NC – RPU 25 Feb 2012 
Murray Family and Lassiter Family 
 
A. 1850 Census – NC, Chatham Co, Lower Regiment 
Name Est. Year Born Age  
Daniel Murry 1798 52  
Holley Murry 1801 49 First wife 
Nancy Murry 1823 27  
Martha Murry 1826 24  
Nelly Murry 1828 22  
Emelet Murry 1831 19  
George W Murry 1834 16  
Spence Murry 1837 13  
Susan J Murry 1839 11  
Wady an Murry 1841 9  
Euphna Murry 1845 5  

 
B. 1860 Census – NC, Chatham Co, Middle Division, Pittsboro 
PO 
Name Est. Year Born Age  
Daniel Murry 1801 59  
Elizabeth Murry 1820 40 Second wife 
Euphemia Murry 1846 14  
John W Murry 1858 2  
Delaney Murry 1860 1/12  
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Ducan Murry 1860 1/12  
 
Not found 1870 Census: Ducan Murray, Delaney Murray, John W Murray 
 
C. 1870 Census – NC, Wake Co, Cedar Fork Township 
Name Est. Year Born Age  
Dicy Upchurch 1829 41  
Jacob Upchurch 1858 12  
George Upchurch 1860 10  
John Upchurch 1862 8  
Susan Murry 1846 24 Domestic Servant - 

white 
 
 
D. 1880 Census – NC, Chatham Co, New Hope Township 
Name Est. Year Born Age  
William Lasater 1820 60 Head 
Martha Lasater 1834 46 Wife 
Margaret Lasater 1858 22 Daughter 
John Lasater 1862 20 Son 
Emilie Lasater 1862 18 daughter 
Susan Murry 1845 35 Sister in law 

 
Susan not found 1860 or 1870 Census 
 
RPU Note: The above extracts wee made as a result of Susan Murry [Murray] being in the 1870 
home of Dicey Upchurch in Cedar Fork Township of Western Wake Co, NC as a 24 year old 
domestic servant (white) born about 1846. Dicey is nee Dicey A Maynard widow of Jubal 
Upchurch, II, son of Burtis Upchurch and grandson of Nathan Upchurch, I – Head of Clan. 
 Question: Is this Susan A relative of Dicey Maynard or of her husband Jubal Upchurch, 
II. (Not able to link yet) 
 Question: Is the Susan Murry on the above 1880 Census the same as the Murry entry in 
the 1870 home of Dicey. There is a good fit age and location-wise. Assuming Susan Murry was 
single in 1870 and 1880 there is a good prospect that Mr Martha Lasater on the 1880 Census was 
nee Martha Murray. 
 
Conclusions: 

• A & B = same family 
• Susan Murry in C & D is likely the same person 
• If Susan Murry and proposed Martha Murry are sisters it is unclear if they are daughters 

of Daniel Murray 
 



21 
 

 
 

(no number) Records for the family of Jacob Upchurch – RPU 24 Feb 2012 
 
1850 Census – NC, Wake Co, West Division 
Name Estimated birth year Age 
Margaret Upchurch 1780 70 
Jackson Upchurch 1826 24 
Jubil Upchurch 1828 22 

 
1860 Census – NC, Wake Co, Southern Division – PO: Morrisville 
Name Estimated birth year Age 
Jubil Upchurch 1829 31 
Decy Upchurch 1830 30 
Josiah Upchurch 1855 5 
Edwood Upchurch 1856 4 
Jacob Upchurch 1858 2 
George Upchurch 1860 1/12 

 
1870 Census – NC, Wake Co, Cedar Fork Township 
Name Estimated birth year Age 
Dicy Upchurch 1829 41 
Jacob Upchurch 1858 12 
George Upchurch 1860 10 
John Upchurch 1862 8 
*Susan Murry 1846 24 

 *Domestic Servant – white 
  
1880 Census – NC, Wake Co, Wake Forest 
Name Estimated birth year Age  
Pleasant Pendergrast 1810 70  
Disy Pendergrast 1834 46 Wife 
Eastley Pendergrast 1874 6 daughter 
Mod Upch…h 1859 21 Stepson 
George Upch…h 1863 17 Stepson 
John Upch…h 1862 16 Stepson 

 
1900 Census – NC, Guilford Co, Greensboro Ward 1 
Name birth Age  
Mark J Upchurch May 1855 45 Born NC, Head, married 12 years 
Mattie Upchurch May 1867 33 Born NC, Wife, [1, 1]  
Robert Lee Upchurch Oct 1888 11 Born NC, son 
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1910 Census – NC, Guilford Co, Greensboro Ward 1 
Name birth Age  
Samuel J Gildon 
[Golden] 

1839 71 VA, head, widow 

Martha Upchurch 1870 40 NC, daughter, [1, 1], married 17 years 
James Upchurch 1860 50 NC, son in law, married 17 years 
Robert R Upchurch 1895 15 NC, grandson 
Magie Magan 1880 30 NC, daughter, [2, 1], married 24 years 
Lizie Wafe [Wall] 1887 23 NC, granddaughter [0, 0], married 3 

years 
Pinly Wafe [Wall] 1885 25 NC, grandson in law, married 3 years 

 
1920 Census – NC, Guilford Co, Greensboro Ward 3 
Name birth Age  
Martha Upchurch 1863 57 head 
Robert Lee Upchurch 1888 32 Son 

 
Autry-Upchurch Family Tree 
Jacob Upchurch 
Birth about 1858 in Wake County, North Carolina 
Death 4 Sep 1918 in Greensboro, Guilford, North Carolina 
 Parents 
 Jubal Upchurch 1828-1863 
 Dicia Maynard 1827-1908 
 Spouse & Children 
 Martha Golden 1862 – 1923 
 
North Carolina Marriage Collection 
Name: J M Upchurch [of Winston Salem, NC] 
Gender: Forsyth 
Marriage State: North Carolina 
Source Vendor: North Carolina State Archives 
Married: 11 Dec 1888 (Greensboro, NC) 
Age: 31 
Race: White 
Spouse: Martha Golden 
Spouse Age: 21 
Spouse Gender: Female 
Spouse Race: White 
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I. Nathan Upchurch, I – Head of Clan 
 A. Burtis Upchurch 
 married 1808 ( ) Margaret Yates born 1780/ 1788 ( ) died 1857 
  1. Jackson Upchurch born 1826 – one of two youngest of 9 sons 
  2. Jubal Upchurch, II born 1829 – one of two youngest of 9 sons, died 1863  
  Civil War 
  married 8 Jan 1855 (Wake Co, NC) Dicey A Maynard born 1827 ( ) died 24 Nov  
  1908 
  [Dicey married (2nd) 1877 + 3 Pleasant A Pendergrass who had a daughter Eastley 
  Pendergrass by his 1st wife] 
   a. Josiah Crudup Upchurch born 1 Dec 1855 
   b. Edward Upchurch born about 1856 
   c. Jacob Mark Upchurch born about 1858 (Wake Co, NC) died 4 Sep 1918 
   (Greensboro, Guilford Co, NC) 
   married 11 Dec 1888 (Forsyth Co, NC) Martha Golden born 1862/ 1867  
   ( ) died --- 
   married ( ) Ada Douglas 
   d. George Atlas Upchurch, I born Sep 1860 
   e. John T Upchurch “Dicey” born 22 Sep 1861 
 
(no number) 3 Sep 2012 – Three emails to RPU re: Upchurch Records in the NC State Archives 
– per the online inventory – MARS 
 
Subject: NCSA Court Records in MARS for Upchurch 
From:  Hope Blackford <WCGS-Journal@nc.rr.com>  INTERNET 
Date:  Mon, Sep 03, 2012 3:56 pm     SOURCES: MARS 
To: “Upchurch, Phil” phil@upchurchstory.com                
 
        Container Call  Child  
MARS ID Class Title    Years Type          No.  Count   
5200.99.2079 CR Upchurch, Benton A.    1872 Folder  RB-35/190 0  
5200.99.2080 CR Upchurch, Esther    1864 Folder  RB-33/284 0 
5200.99.2081 CR Upchurch, Gilbert    1895    Folder  WB-C/464 0 
5200.99.2082 CR Upchurch, Golden A.    1893    Folder  WB-C/182 0 
5200.99.2083 CR    Upchurch, Hubbard    1859 Folder  RB-31/223 0 
5200.99.2084 CR Upchurch, Kearney    1882    Folder  WB-A/342       0 
5200.99.2085 CR Upchurch, Lindemond   1866    Folder  RB-34/286       0 
5200.99.2086 CR Upchurch, Nathan    1825    Folder  RB-23/323       0 
5200.99.2087 CR Upchurch, Parker    1864    Folder  RB-33/282       0 
5200.99.2088 CR Upchurch, Ruffin           1866    Folder  RB-34/160      0  
5200.99.2089 CR Upchurch, Tabitha       1855    Folder  RB-29/230       0 
5200.99.2090 CR Upchurch, William G    1895    Folder  WB-C/458 0 
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Subject:  Wake County—Personal Correspondence and Papers—Upchurch Store Records 
   From:   Hope Blackford WCGS-Journal@nc.rr.com 
    Date:   Mon, Sep 03, 2012 8:52 pm 
       To:   “Upchurch, Phil” phil@upchurchstory.com 
 
Class MARS ID       Title        Years Container Type    Call # 
PC 2571  UPCHURCH [Store]     1827-1829  Record Group      MfP 61 
   Account Book      1845-1850 
 
Subject:  State Auditor Record Group-Pension Bureau:  Act of 1885 Pension Applications 
   From:  Hope Blackford <WCGS-Journal@nc.rr.com> 
    Date:  Mon, Sep 03, 2012 9:24 pm 
       To:  “Upchurch, Phil” <phil@upchurchstory.com> 
 
MARS ID Class         Title    Years Container  Call # 
         Type  
5.22.437.62 SR B.J. Upchurch (Wake County)   1923 Folder  Box 6.612 
5.22.437.65 SR C.W. Upchurch (Wake County) 1904 Folder  Box 6.612 
5.22.437.66 SR Courtney Upchurch (Wake County) 1904, Folder  Box 6.612 
        1910, 
        1921 
5.22.437.71 SR James W. Upchurch (Wake County) 1907, Folder  Box 6.612 
        1910 
5.22.437.72 SR Jubal Upchurch (Wake County) 1907 Folder  Box 6.612 
5.22.437.73 SR Nathan Upchurch (Wake County) 1901 Folder  Box 6.612 
5.22.437.74 SR Paschal B. Upchurch (Wake County)1901 Folder  Box 6.612 
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The Raleigh Register (Raleigh, North Carolina)29 Jul 1863, Wed. Page 1 
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United Daughters of the Confederacy Patriot Ancestor Album 

 


